
 

  
 

Place Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Monday 20 May 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Stockton-on-Tees 
TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair) 
Cllr Jim Beall (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Kevin Faulks Cllr Stefan Houghton 
Cllr Sufi Mubeen Cllr Andrew Sherris 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees Cllr Hilary Vickers 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 
April 2024 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5   Scrutiny Review of (Unauthorised) Roadside 
Advertising 
 

 

 To receive the draft final report 
 

(Pages 11 - 30) 
 

6   Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing 
 

 

 To receive the draft scope and project plan and a 
background presentation from the link officer. 
 

(Pages 31 - 36) 
 

7   Chair's Update and Select Committee Work 
Programme 2024-2025 
 

(Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Place Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Scrutiny Officer, Michelle Gunn on email michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Inter
[...]
it. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



PLACE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 15 April 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair), Cllr Jim Beall (Vice-Chair), Cllr Kevin 
Faulks, Cllr Stefan Houghton, Cllr Shakeel Hussain (sub for Cllr Sufi 
Mubeen), Cllr Andrew Sherris, Cllr Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Hilary 
Vickers and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

Officers: 
 

Simon Grundy (R&IG), Dale Rowbotham, Craig Willows (CSE&C), 
Marc Stephenson, Michelle Gunn and Judy Trainer (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Sufi Mubeen. 
 

 
PLA/1/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PLA/2/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

PLA/3/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

PLA/4/24 Progress Update - Scrutiny Review of Planning (Development Management) and 
Adoption of Open Space 
 
Consideration was given to assessments of progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed review of Planning 
(Development Management) and Adoption of Open Space. This was first update 
following the Committee’s agreement of the action plan in January 2023.   
 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 

• After consideration, it was agreed that charging for pre-application advice for 
major planning applications had limited financial return and may dissuade 
developers from taking up this service and having a dialogue with Planning 
Services.  

• It was questioned if a paid for fast-track system for pre-application enquires 
would be beneficial, however the Planning Services Manager did not consider 
this to be necessary as the current 3-week response time was considered to be 
relatively quick.   

• The guidance note for Town and Parish Councils would be completed within 3 
months.  

   
 AGREED that the Progress Update be noted and the assessments of progress be 

confirmed. 

Page 1Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
PLA/5/24 Action Plan for Agreed Recommendations - Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste 

Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste Collections 
 
The Committee considered an action plan in respect of its previously scrutiny review 
of Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside recycling and Green Waste Collection. The 
action plan set out how the agreed recommendations would be implemented and 
target dates for completion.  

  
 It was noted that an appeal regarding the funding allocation for food waste collection 

had been submitted to the Government via DEFRA due to this being too low for the 
authority to meet the requirements.  

 
 Discussion took place regarding the different types of waste to be collected and 

Officers stated that they would take local, regional and national best practice into 
consideration in considering options as part of transformation work. 

  
 AGREED that the action plan be approved and a progress update be presented to the 

Select Committee in six months.  
 

PLA/6/24 Chairs Update and Work Programme 2024 - 2025 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
The next meeting would be held on Monday 20 May 2024. 
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 

Page 2Page 10



 
 

1 
 

Place Select Committee 

 

Scrutiny Review of 

(Unauthorised) Roadside Advertising 

[INSERT PICTURE] 

 

MAY 2024 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Place Select Committee 
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
Municipal Buildings 
Church Road 
Stockton-on-Tees 
TS18 1LD 

Page 12



 
 

 3 

Contents 
 
SELECT COMMITTEE -  MEMBERSHIP...................................................................4 
   
Foreword…………………………………………………………………………………….5
  
Original Brief………………………………………………………………………………..6 
   
1.0     Executive Summary………..………………………………………………………8 
   
2.0     Introduction………………...………………………………………………………10
  
   
3.0     Background...........................……………………………………………………. 10 
   
4.0     Evidence……………………….…………………………………………………… 11 
   
5.0     Conclusion…………………….…………………………………………………… 15 
   
Appendix 1…………………………………………………………………………………16 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 

 4 

 
Select Committee – Membership 
 
Councillor Richard Eglington (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Beall (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Michelle Bendelow 
Councillor Stefan Houghton 
Councillor Sufi Mubeen 
Councillor Andrew Sherris 
Councillor Marilyn Surtees 
Councillor Hilary Vickers 
Councillor Sylvia Walmsley 
 
 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
 
The Select Committee thank the following contributors to this review: 
 
Cllr Katie Weston, former Place Select Committee Vice Chair 
Cllr Shakeel Hussain, former Place Select Committee member 
Marc Stephenson, Assistant Director - Regulated Services and Transformation 
Simon Grundy, Planning Services Manager 
Anthony Wilton, Principal Engineer,
[...]
ement etc.) and each service tackles the issue as they deem 
appropriate.   
  
Members of the public tend not to be aware of the legal position regarding advertising signs and 
can be confused about the process for authorisation and therefore may not be aware they are 
committing an offence or causing a problem.  
  
Promotion of local events can assist with social inclusion however inappropriate roadside 
advertising can also be harmful to the local street scene environment.  
  
In certain circumstances the inappropriate siting of roadside advertising can constitute a safety 
hazard to pedestrians and /or a distraction to motorists.  
  
The proposed outcome of the review would be for the Council to adopt a coordinated approach 
to the control of roadside advertising allowing, where appropriate and safe to do so, legitimate 
roadside advertising while controlling, efficiently and effectively, inappropriate roadside 
advertising.  

 

The Committee will undertake the following key lines of enquiry: 
 
What are the main issues surrounding unauthorised roadside advertising?   
  

Page 16



 
 

 7 

How do these issues vary across the Borough? Which area(s) is unauthorised roadside 
advertising most prevalent?  
  
What are the main methods for reporting unauthorised roadside advertising?   
  
What role do the Council’s planning, highways and enforcement teams play in dealing with this 
issue?   
  
How can a coordinated approach to publicise and encourage authorised roadside advertising 
be developed? 

 

Provide an initial view as to how this review could lead to efficiencies, improvements 
and/or transformation: 
 
The control of advertising on or adjacent to the highway covers many different service areas 
(highways, planning, enforcement etc.) and each service tackles the issue as they deem 
appropriate. This can lead to different departments tackling issues inconsistently and multi 
handling the same complaint. A coordinated approach should set out clear 
[...]
ules regarding roadside advertising and 
reporting systems are strengthened. The Committee felt that online reporting 
could be enhanced through the introduction of mapping layers, similar to the 
approach currently being used for reporting of flyposting and that the online 
reporting system should be reviewed to ensure that all relevant information is 
obtained to enable issues to be directed to the appropriate service for action. 

 
 

 Recommendations 
 
The Committee recommend that:  
 
1. Further information and guidance regarding the planning regulations for roadside 

advertising be placed on the planning area of the website. 

 

2. The online reporting system is reviewed to make it easier for members of the 

public to report an issue.  

Page 19



 
 

10 

 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1. Concern has been raised regarding the amount of unauthorised advertising 

material being placed on, or adjacent to the highway. This varies from fly 
posting on the back of road signs, to trailers specifically designed to be left 
on, or adjacent to the roadside, including on walls and fencing. Members of 
the public tend not to be aware of the legal position regarding advertising 
signs and can be confused about the process for authorisation, therefore may 
not be aware that are committing an offence or causing a problem. The 
removal of unauthorised advertising signing can also be controversial as the 
removal of signs can generate adverse comments from businesses and event 
organisers. The organisers of smaller events particularly feel aggrieved as the 
display of signs and flyers in the locality are often the only publicity for their 
events.  
 

2.2. The control of advertising on or adjacent to the highway covers many different 
services including highways, planning and enforcement. The review sought to 
ensure that a coordinated approach to the control of roadside advertising was 
adopted, with clear responsibilities, allowing, where appropriate and safe to 
do so, l
[...]
sed by signage and only 0.7% 
of all requests for community safety services from the public since January 
2022 were relating to the issue. The majority of these were complaints for 
flyposting in commercial areas such as Portrack Lane, Stockton Town centre 
and Bon Lea Industrial Estate and these areas were monitored.  
 

5.3. The Committee is therefore satisfied that unauthorised roadside advertising is 
no longer regarded as a major concern for the Borough and mechanisms are 
in place to deal with any issues efficiently and effectively. The review’s 
recommendations seek to ensure the public are fully informed of the rules 
regarding roadside advertising and reporting systems are strengthened. The 
Committee felt that online reporting could be enhanced through the 
introduction of mapping layers, similar to the approach currently being used 
for reporting of flyposting and that the online reporting system should be 
reviewed  to ensure that all relevant information is obtained to enable issues 
to be directed to the appropriate service for action. 

 

Recommendations 
 
The Committee recommend that:  
 
1. Further information and guidance regarding the planning regulations for roadside 

advertising be placed on the planning area of the website. 

 

2. The online reporting system is reviewed to make it easier for members of the 

public to report an issue. 

 

 

Page 25



 
 

16 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

 
 

Page 26



 
 

17 Page 27



 
 

18 

 

Page 28



 
 

19 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 

1 
 

Place Select Committee 
 

Review of Affordable Housing 
 

Draft Outline Scope 
 

 

  
Scrutiny Chair (Project Director):  
Cllr Richard Eglington  
 

Contact details: 
Richard.Eglington@stockton.gov.uk  
 

Scrutiny Officer (Project Manager): 
Michelle Gunn 
 

Contact details: 
michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk 
 

Departmental Link Officer: 
Jane Edmends 
(Assistant Director - Housing & A Fairer 
Stockton-on-Tees) 
 
Alan Glew 
(Team Manager Strategic Housing) 
 

Contact details: 
Jane.Edmends@stockton.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Alan.Glew@stockton.gov.uk  

Which of our strategic corporate objectives does this topic address?  
 
The topic directly supports the following key objectives of the Council plan: 
• A Place where people are healthy, safe and protected from harm & 
• Making the borough a place with a thriving economy where everyone has opportunities to 
succeed 
 
How: 
- By providing good quality, affordable housing. 
- By supporting independent living. 
 
It also supports the key priority to development of a business case to actively accelerate the 
provision of affordable and specialist housing provision within the borough. 
 
 

What are the main issues and overall aim of this review? 
 
Like many local authorities demand for affordable and social rented housing is increasing. As 
a ‘non stock holding’ local authority we rely on Nomination Agreements with Registered 
Housing providers to address housing need and on relationships both Registered Housing 
providers and private developers to increase the supply of affordable housing in the borough. 
Currently we are experiencing increasing demand for affordable housing from all needs 
groups (i.e. families / singles & couples / those with health needs / those seeking supported 
housing to enable independent living) at a time when the number of affordable housing units 
available (via Nomination Agreements) is reducing, as outlined below: 
 
Number of applicants registered on Tees Valley HomeFinder (Housing Register): 
Qu 2 2023/24 = 1331 / Qu 4 2023/24 = 2566 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Richard.Eglington@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.gunn@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:Jane.Edmends@stockton.gov.uk
mailto:Alan.Glew@stockton.gov.uk


 

2 
 

Number of applicants registered on Tees Valley HomeFinder (Housing Register) by band at 
the end of Qu 4: 
Band 1 = 259 
Band 2 = 512 
Band 3 = 415 
Band 4 = 1380 
  
Average number of properties advertised on Tees Valley HomeFinder (per week within the 
borough): 
2022/23 = 16 / Qu 1 and Qu 2 2023/24 = 12 / Qu 3 = 10, Qu 4 = 15 
 
New build affordable homes (all tenures) – 20/21 = 48, 21/22 = 141, 22/23 = 72, 23/24 = 146 
 
The aim of the review is to identify potential options for how the council can increase the 
supply of affordable housing in the borough and therefore address housing need. 
 

The Committee will undertake the following key lines of enquiry: 
 

• What is the journey when applying for affordable rented accommodation: 
o How long are people staying on the list for affordable housing? 
o Where are people living while waiting for affordable housing? 
o Are the people registered with the scheme already in housing, if not how many 

are homeless? 
 

• What are the current housing requirements? 

• What has been the delivery over the previous 3 years? 

• What is the projected delivery?  

• What are the challenges and barriers to delivery for the housing providers? E.g. 
land/financial 

• How are other local authorities dealing with local need? 

• What options are available for the Council to do more/what can we do to assist the 
market to increase supply? 

 
 

Who will the Committee be trying to influence as part of its work? 
 
Council, Cabinet, Housing Providers, private developers 
 
 

Expected duration of review and key milestones: 
 
6 months, reporting to Cabinet in December 2024 
 

What information do we need?  

Existing information (background information, existing reports, legislation, central government 
documents, etc.): 
 
Housing Strategy https://www.stockton.gov.uk/housing-strategy-introduction 
Common Allocation Policy for Tees Valley Lettings Partnership 
https://www.stockton.gov.uk/common-allocation-policy-introduction  
Local Plan (page 65 – 68) https://www.stockton.gov.uk/media/2518/Local-Plan-
2019/pdf/Local_Plan_2019.pdf?m=1645450086087  
Local letting policies 

Page 32

https://www.stockton.gov.uk/housing-strategy-introduction
https://www.stockton.gov.uk/common-allocation-policy-introduction
https://www.stockton.gov.uk/media/2518/Local-Plan-2019/pdf/Local_Plan_2019.pdf?m=1645450086087
https://www.stockton.gov.uk/media/2518/Local-Plan-2019/pdf/Local_Plan_2019.pdf?m=1645450086087


 

3 
 

 

Who can provide us with further 
relevant evidence? (Cabinet Member, 
officer, service user, general public, 
expert witness, etc.) 
 
SBC Planning  
 
Housing providers 
 
 
 
Private Developers  
 
Private landlord/letting agent 
 
Other local authorities 
 

What specific areas do we want them to cover when 
they give evidence?  
 
 

 

• Current local plan 
 

• What are their consideration re commitment 
to supplying affordable housing in the 
borough  
 

• See above 
 

• What is the private rental market 
 

• How are they meeting the need of their 
residents? 

How will this information be gathered? (eg. financial baselining and analysis, 
benchmarking, site visits, face-to-face questioning, telephone survey, survey) 
 
Evidence at meetings, site visits, baseline data analysis   
 

Communities powering our futures: How will key partners and the public be involved in 
the review? 
 
Viewpoint – previous survey results 
Older people who have been through the extra care project – how has this improved their ability 
to live independently 
 

How will the review help the Council meet the Public Sector Equality Duty?       
 
The Equality Act 2010 protects everyone from discrimination on grounds of nine Protected 
Characteristics (including – but not limited to – age, gender, disability, ethnicity), and advance 
equality of opportunity for those with Protected Characteristics. This review will be mindful of 
these factors. 

 
How will the review contribute towards the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, or the 
implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy? 
 
Stockton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA):  
Housing - the review outcomes will support the JSNA strategic issue that there is a shortage 
of appropriate, good quality and affordable housing and a lack of available housing stock that 
meets the needs of the boroughs most vulnerable residents.   
  
Stockton-on-Tees Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-2023: 
All children and families get the best start in life 
All people in Stockton-on-Tees live well and live longer.  
All people in Stockton-on-Tees live in healthy places and sustainable communities.   
 

 

Page 33



 

4 
 

Provide an initial view as to how this review could lead to efficiencies, improvements 
and/or transformation: 
 
The provision of good quality, affordable housing makes a direct (positive) impact on the health 
and well-being of the boroughs residents and also helps address inequality. The outcome of 
the review will assist in alleviating budget pressure in adult social care and homelessness 
services.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Plan 

 

Key Task Details/Activities Date Responsibility 

Scoping of Review 
 

Information gathering 
 

April 2024 Scrutiny Officer 
Link Officer 
 

Tri-Partite Meeting 
 

Meeting to discuss aims 
and objectives of review 

15.05.24 Select Committee Chair and 
Vice Chair, Cabinet 
Member(s), Director(s), 
Scrutiny Officer, Link Officer 
 

Agree Project Plan 
 

Scope and Project Plan 
agreed by Committee 
 

20.05.24 Select Committee 

Publicity of Review 
 

Determine whether 
Communications Plan 
needed 
 

 Link Officer, Scrutiny Officer 

Obtaining Evidence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

10.06.24 
15.07.24 
09.09.24 

 

Select Committee 
 

Members decide 
recommendations 
and findings 
 

Review summary of 
findings and formulate draft 
recommendations 

14.10.24 
 

Select Committee 

Circulate Draft 
Report to 
Stakeholders 
 

Circulation of Report  Scrutiny Officer 

Tri-Partite Meeting 
 

Meeting to discuss findings 
of review and draft 
recommendations 

TBC Select Committee Chair and 
Vice Chair, Cabinet 

Page 34



 

5 
 

Member(s), Director(s), 
Scrutiny Officer, Link Officer 
 

Final Agreement of 
Report 
 

Approval of final report by 
Committee 

11.11.24 Select Committee, Cabinet 
Member, Director 

Consideration of 
Report by Executive 
Scrutiny  
Committee 
 

Consideration of report 07.01.25 Executive Scrutiny 
Committee 

Report to 
Cabinet/Approving 
Body 
 

Presentation of final report 
with recommendations for 
approval to Cabinet 

12.12.24 Cabinet / Approving Body 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (4pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 15 April 2024 Monitoring: Action Plan - 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 
 
 
Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Planning (Development 
Management) and Adoption of 
Open Space – April 2024  
 

•  

Dale Rowbotham  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Simon Grundy  
 
 
 
 
 

Monday 15 April 2024 
(informal – after formal 

meeting) 

Scrutiny Review of 
(Unauthorised) Roadside 
Advertising  

• Summary of 
evidence/draft 
recommendations  

 

Marc Stephenson 
 

Monday 20 May 2024 Scrutiny Review of 
(Unauthorised) Roadside 
Advertising  

• (Draft) Final Report 
 
Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

• Scope and Project Plan 
 

Marc Stephenson/Carolyn 
Nice 
 
 
 
Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

Monday 10 June 2024 Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

Monday 15 July 2024 Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Planning (Development 
Management) and Adoption of 
Open Space – July 2024  
 
Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  
 

Simon Grundy 
 
 
 
 
Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

Monday 9 September 
2024 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  
 

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

Monday 14 October 
2024 

Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 

Dale Rowbotham  
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (4pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections – October 2024 
 
Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  
 

 
 
 
Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

Monday 11 November 
2024 

 

Scrutiny Review of Affordable 
Housing  

Jane Edmends/Alan Glew 

Monday 9 
December 2024 

 

  

Monday 13 January 
2025 

TBC Overview Reports 

• Town Centres 
Development 

• Environment, Leisure & 
Green Infrastructure 

• Community Services 

• Inclusive Growth & 
Development 

• Housing and A Fairer 
Stockton-on-Tees 

 
 
 

Cllr Nigel Cooke/ Cllr Clare 
Gamble/ Cllr Norma 
Stephenson OBE/ Garry 
Cummings/ Reuben Kench/ 
Ann Workman/ Carolyn 
Nice/ Neil Mitchell/ Craig 
Willows 
 
  

Monday 10 March 2025 
 

  

 
 
 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Scrutiny Review of (Unauthorised) Roadside Advertising
	6 Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing
	7 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025



Minutes of the meeting


PLACE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 20 May 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair), Cllr Jim Beall (Vice-Chair), Cllr Stefan 
Houghton, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Andrew Sherris, Cllr Marilyn 
Surtees, Cllr Hilary Vickers and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

Officers: 
 

Jane Edmends, Alan Glew, Marc Stephenson (AH&W), Michelle 
Gunn (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Kevin Faulks. 
 

 
PLA/7/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PLA/8/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

PLA/9/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2024 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PLA/10/24 Scrutiny Review of (Unauthorised) Roadside Advertising 
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report and recommendations for the Scrutiny 
review of (Unauthorised) Roadside Advertising. The Chair introduced the report and 
thanked the Committee and Officers for their contributions to the review.  
 
There were two recommendations from the review, regarding placing guidance 
information regarding planning regulations for roadside advertising on the website and 
reviewing the online reporting systems. The link officer noted that the information had 
been placed on the website and changes to the reporting systems to introduce 
mapping layers would be made shortly. It was agreed that the link officer would inform 
members once both recommendations had been achieved and an action plan was not 
required.      
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport thanked the Committee for their 
work on this review. It was acknowledged that roadside advertising was a difficult 
issue to review which involved several services within the Council.    
  
AGREED that the final report be approved for submission to Cabinet. 
 

PLA/11/24 Scrutiny Review of Affordable Housing 
 



Prior to the consideration of the draft scope and project plan for the Scrutiny Review of 
Affordable Housing, members received a background presentation setting out the 
context of the review. The presentation included: 

• Definition of affordable housing 

• Local housing statistics 

• Strategic response 

• The current challenges 

• Options available to the council 
 
The main issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 

• Homes England provided funding to Registered Providers to build affordable 
rented housing, while 106 agreements placed a requirement on private housing 
developers to build a proportion of affordable housing when applying for 
planning permission. Officers noted that the most effective way to build 
affordable housing under a 106 agreement was to partner with a registered 
provider.  

• Tees Valley Home Provider was discussed, and it was noted that: 
o Registered Providers advertised either all or a proportion of their 

properties through Tees Valley Home Finder, i.e. Thirteen advertised 
50% of their homes through Tees Valley Home Finder, and those 
registered were able to bid for properties as they became available. 
People looking to rent affordable housing were advised to register both 
through MyThirteen and Tees Valley Home Finder.  

o A banding system was used to allocate properties and those registered 
were placed in a band depending on their situation and requirements. 
Someone who was homeless and a priority need housing group and / or 
likely to be threatened with homelessness within 56 days would be 
assessed as a Band 1 (highest priority for rehousing). Each application 
was assessed based on its own unique circumstances in accordance 
with the Tees Valley Common Allocations Policy. 

o Members questioned whether the system allowed for people living in 
other areas of the Tees Valley to bid on properties within Stockton-on-
Tees. Officers stated that the agreed Common Allocation Policy across 
the three local authorities involved gave priority to people living in the 
borough for a property. However, there were exceptional circumstances 
where someone from outside the borough would be able to successfully 
bid for a property in Stockton-on-Tees. Also, intermediate affordable 
housing i.e. shared ownership could consider applicants without a local 
connection. 

• Members questioned whether the “right to buy” affected the number of 
properties available. It was explained that tenants who applied to a registered 
provider for affordable rented housing from 2010 no longer had the “right to 
buy” the property they lived in but did have a “right to acquire” which was not as 
an attractive offer.  

• It was noted that there had been an increase in the number of Section 21 No 
Fault Evictions taking place in the private rent sector, as well as rising rents. 
This had created more demand for affordable rented housing and increased the 
number of people presenting as homeless.  

 
Consideration was then given to the draft scope and project plan for the review. The 
key aim of the review would be to identify potential options for how the council could 
increase the supply of affordable housing in the borough and therefore address the 
housing need. The Committee noted that they wanted to understand the challenges to 



the current local plan, seek evidence from a cross section of Registered Housing 
Providers as well as housing developers and a private letting agent, and consider how 
other local authorities were addressing the issue via the Local Government 
Association (LGA). They also wished to gain an insight to the customer experience 
and it was suggested that the Committee could speak to and shadow the Letting and 
Nominations team while taking calls.  
  
AGREED that the presentation be noted and the scope and project plan be approved, 
subject to the above comments.  
 

PLA/12/24 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
The next meeting would be held on Monday 10 June 2024. 
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted 
 


